Long-term deposits and loans  19,565   —   17,865

Total financial assets  240,616   —   108,055

Loans from banks and others  —   —   (7,083)
Trade payables  (31,045)  —   (20,856)
Other payables  (2,484)  (2,469)   (11,384)

Long-term loans from banks and others and debentures  (5,494)  (473,151)   (59,356)
Loans and capital notes from the parent company  —   —   —

Total financial liabilities  (39,023)  (475,620)   (98,679)

Total non-derivative financial instruments, net  201,593   (475,620)   9,376
Derivative instruments  —   —   —

Net exposure  201,593   (475,620)   9,376

Note 30 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the dollar exchange rate by 5%–10% against the following currencies and change of the CPI in rate of 5%–
10% would have increased (decreased) the net income or net loss and the equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2014.

110

  As at December 31, 2014
  Foreign currency
  Shekel
  Unlinked  CPI linked   Other
Non-derivative instruments
Cash and cash equivalents  157,940   —   40,639
Short-term investments, deposits and loans  30,124   —   5,691
Trade receivables  41,260   —   49,821
Other receivables  1,249   —   36,592
Long-term deposits and loans  —   —   27,321

Total financial assets  230,573   —   160,064

Loans from banks and others  —   —   43,137
Trade payables  55,237   —   26,376
Other payables  1,935   —   31,248

Long-term loans from banks and others and debentures  —   493,168   63,884
Loans and capital notes from the parent company  592   —   —

Total financial liabilities  57,764   493,168   164,645

Total non-derivative financial instruments, net  172,809   (493,168)   (4,581)
Derivative instruments  —   —   —

Net exposure  172,809   (493,168)   (4,581)

   As at December 31, 2015
   10% increase  5% increase  5% decrease   10% decrease
   US$ thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   40,718   21,596   (24,415)   (52,081)
CPI   (56,247)  (28,123)  28,123   56,247
Dollar/other   1,017   482   (436)   (833)

   As at December 31, 2014
   10% increase  5% increase  5% decrease   10% decrease
   US$ thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   40,110   21,286   (25,237)   (50,865)
CPI   (57,731)  (28,865)  28,865   57,731
Dollar/other   (2,813)  (1,333)  (1,206)   2,302

Note 30 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(2) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to changes in the interest rates with respect to loans bearing interest at variable rates, as well as in
connection with swap transactions of liabilities in foreign currency for dollar liabilities bearing a variable interest rate.

The Group has not set a policy limiting the exposure and it hedges this exposure based on forecasts of future interest rates.

The Group enters into transactions mainly to reduce the exposure to cash flow risk in respect of interest rates. The transactions
include interest rate swaps and “collars”. In addition, options are acquired and written for hedging the interest rate at different
rates.

Type of interest

Set forth below is detail of the type of interest borne by the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments:

The Group’s assets and liabilities bearing fixed interest are not measured at fair value through the statement of profit and loss
and the Group does not designate derivatives interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in the interest rates as at the date of the report would not be expected to affect the income or loss
with respect to changes in the value of fixed – interest assets and liabilities.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit and loss before tax by the
amounts below. This analysis assumes that all variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

111

  As at December 31
  2015   2014
  Carrying amount
  US$ thousands
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  401,671   239,629
Financial liabilities  (1,431,787)   (1,479,700)

 (1,030,116)   (1,240,071)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  29,363   26,682
Financial liabilities  (1,132,904)   (849,172)

 (1,103,541)   (822,490)

  As at December 31, 2015
  100bp increase  100 bp decrease
  US$ thousands
Variable rate instruments  (11,035)   11,035

  As at December 31, 2014
  100bp increase  100 bp decrease
  US$ thousands
Variable rate instruments  (8,225)   8,225

Note 30 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

The Group’s financial instruments include mainly non-derivative assets, such as: cash and cash equivalents, investments,
deposits and short-term loans, receivables and debit balances, investments and long-term receivables; non-derivative liabilities:
such as: short-term credit, payables and credit balances, long-term loans, finance leases and other liabilities; as well as derivative
financial instruments.

Due to their nature, the fair value of the financial instruments included in the Group’s working capital is generally identical or